Plantations afforestation program¹ 16,802 9,510
Total plantation hectares under management 100,895 96,916

¹ Area under management as at 31 December. This number will not vary materially to the 30th June.

24.0 Natural Resource Assets risk analysis 2008 2007

24.1 Discount rates
The following discount rates have been applied in the calculation
of net market values:

Natural resource asset discount rate 12.30% 12.35%

The discount rate, which is real and pre-tax, is based on the Commission's weighted average cost of
capital (WACC). The WA Treasury Corporation provided an update of the Commission's WACC as at
30 June 2008.

24.2 Sensitivity analysis
The value of natural resource assets is dependent on assumptions underpinning the Commission's
growth models and cash flow assumptions.
Discount rates have been adjusted to take account of significant risk factors not adjusted directly
through cash flows.
The following sensitivity analysis has been provided to assist in the assessment of the impact of
variances in these assumptions.

Sensitivity of the net market value of commercial forestry operations to changes in significant
assumptions:

$000
Increase/
(decrease)

$000
Increase/
(decrease)

Discount rate: +300 bpts Total natural resource assets at valuation (34,523) (54,366)
- 300 bpts Total natural resource assets at valuation 45,904 82,325

Future income: + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation 10,843 19,538
- 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation (13,780) (19,538)

Future costs: + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation (6,600) (10,078)
- 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation 3,662 10,078

24.3 Cash flows
(a) Cash flows are real and pre tax.
(b) Inflation is expected to continue at the current rate.
(c) Where revenues/costs are expected to increase or decrease other than in line with inflation, the

nominal increase/decrease is included in cash flows.
(d) Cash flows are discounted to balance date from their expected date of occurrence at the rates set

out under 24.1 above
(e) Cash flows are expected to occur over the following periods:

Category Years
Native forest standing timber 50
Standing sandalwood 50
Plantations standing timber 30

24.4 Insurance
The Commission does not insure its natural resource assets.

[…]

c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
  a

n
n

u
a

l
 r

e
p

o
r

t
 2

0
0

7
/

0
8

37.2 Forward foreign exchange contracts
The Commission is exposed to the effects of foreign currency fluctuations by virtue of its export sales. The
majority of the transactions are negotiated in United States dollars (USD). The Commission has entered
into forward foreign exchange contracts with the West Australian Treasury Corporation for up to 75% of its
budgeted USD sales. The objective of entering into these forward foreign exchange contracts is to reduce
the Commission's exposure, and the impact on projected financial performance, of changes in the USD/
AUD exchange rate.

The table below represents the forward foreign exchange contracts entered into with the West
Australian Treasury Corporation.

37.3 Sensitivity Analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate, currency and other sentivities of the
Commissions financial assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date on the surplus for the period
and equity for a 1% change in rates. It is assumed the rates are held constant throughout the
reporting period.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 34,828 (348) (348) 348 348

Financial Liabilities
WA Treasury Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 93,461 (935) (935) 935 935

Land Annuities Payable 25,054 (1,852) (1,852) 1,627 1,627
Deferred Rental 7,236 (696) (696) 604 604

Carrying
amount
($000's)

-10% change +10% change
Profit

($000's)
Equity

($000's)
Profit

($000's)
Equity

($000's)
Currency sensitivity analysis

Financial Assets
USD Bank Account 1 5,529 (345) (345) 345 345

1 USD rate used in this analysis was the spot rate as at 30 June 2008 - AUD1 = USD .9696

noTES To THE FinAnCiAl STATEMEnTS ConTinUED

Sell
currency Value date

USD sell
amount
$000

Historic
forward

rate
Buy

currency
Buy

amount
$'000

Current
forward
points

Current
forward

rate

Revalued
buy

currency
30 June

08

Revalued
buy

amount
30 June
08 $'000

Variance
currency

Variance
amount
$000

USD 30-Sep-08 1,423 0.8360 AUD 1,702 -0.011225 0.951375 AUD 1,496 AUD 206
USD 31-Dec-08 1,372 0.8529 AUD 1,609 -0.022719 0.939881 AUD 1,460 AUD 149
USD 31-Mar-09 1,423 0.8443 AUD 1,685 -0.033677 0.928923 AUD 1,532 AUD 153
USD 30-Jun-09 1,539 0.8602 AUD 1,789 -0.044272 0.918328 AUD 1,676 AUD 113
USD 30-Sep-09 1,800 0.9084 AUD 1,982

8,767

-0.053891 0.908709 AUD 1,981

8,144

AUD 1

623

2008
Carrying
amount
($000's)

-1% change +1% change
Profit

($000's)
Equity

($000's)
Profit

($000's)
Equity

($000's)

6

106

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
 R

e
v

ie
w

f

o
r

e
s

t
 p

r
o

d
u

c
t

s
 c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
  a

n
n

u
a

l
 r

e
p

o
r

t
 2

0
0

7
/

0
8

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 24,436 (244) (244) 244 244

Financial Liabilities
WA Treasury Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 91,653 (915) (915) 915 915

Carrying
amount
($000's)

-10% change +10% change
Profit

($000's)
Equity

($000's)
Profit

($000's)
Equity

($000's)
Currency sensitivity analysis

Financial Assets
USD Bank Account 1 1,055 (106) (106) 106 106

1 USD rate used in this analysis was the spot rate as at 30 June 2007 - AUD1 = USD .8487

37.4 Credit risk concentrations
Accounts receivable consists largely of timber debtors, for which deposits and securities equivalent
to an average of six weeks' deliveries are required to be lodged in favour of the Commission under
timber contracts of sale. These deposits and securities are held in trust until the expiry or default of
contracts. As at 30 June 2008, the value of deposits and securities was less than overdue accounts
by $4.541 million (deposits and securities exceeded overdue by $2.97million at 30 June 2007).